LAW OFFICE OF **ROBERT W. KAYLOR, P.A.** 353 EAST SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 260 RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27609 (919) 828-5250 FACSIMILE (919) 828-5240

August 27, 2020

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Kimberley A. Campbell Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 4325 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-4300

RE: Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC's Compliance Tariff Docket No. E-7, Sub 1229

Dear Ms. Campbell:

Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 3 of the Commission's August 20, 2020 *Order Approving REPS and REPS EMF Riders and 2019 REPS Compliance Report* in the above-referenced docket, enclosed for filing is Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC's compliance tariff effective September 1, 2020.

Please contact me if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Robert W. Koyla

Robert W. Kaylor, P.A.

Enclosure

cc: Parties of Record

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC's Compliance Tariff, in Docket No. E-7, Sub 1229, has been served by electronic mail, hand delivery or by depositing a copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid to the parties of record.

This the 27th day of August, 2020.

Robert W. Koyla

Robert W. Kaylor 352 E. Six Forks Rd., Ste. 260 Raleigh, North Carolina 27609 Tel 919-828-5250 bkaylor@rwkaylorlaw.com

REPS (NC)

RENEWABLE ENERGY PORTFOLIO STANDARD RIDER

APPLICABILITY (North Carolina Only)

Service supplied to the Company's retail customer agreements is subject to a REPS Monthly Charge. This charge is adjusted annually, pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 62-133.8 and North Carolina Utilities Commission Rule R8-67 as ordered by the North Carolina Utilities Commission. This Rider is not applicable to agreements for the Company's outdoor lighting rate schedules, OL, PL, NL, nor for services defined as auxiliary to another agreement. An auxiliary service is defined as a non-demand metered, nonresidential service, provided on Schedule SGS, at the same premises, with the same service address, and with the same account name as an agreement for which a monthly REPS charge has been applied.

APPROVED REPS MONTHLY CHARGE

Regulatory Fee Multiplier

Total REPS Monthly Charge per agreement per month

The Commission has ordered that a REPS Monthly Charge, which includes an Experience Modification Factor (EMF), be included in the customers' bills as follows:

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS			
REPS Monthly Charge		0.80	\$/month
Experience Modification Factor	+	(0.02)	\$/month
Net REPS Monthly Charge		0.78	\$/month
Regulatory Fee Multiplier	×	1.001302	
Total REPS Monthly Charge per agreement per month		0.78	\$/month
GENERAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS			
REPS Monthly Charge		3.99	\$/month
Experience Modification Factor	+	(0.18)	\$/month
Net REPS Monthly Charge		3.81	\$/month

INDUSTRIAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS			
REPS Monthly Charge		16.18	\$/month
Experience Modification Factor	+	1.37	\$/month
Net REPS Monthly Charge		17.55	\$/month
Regulatory Fee Multiplier	×	1.001302	
Total REPS Monthly Charge per agreement per month	-	17.57	\$/month

USE OF RIDER

The REPS Billing Factor is not included in the Company's current rate schedules and will apply as a separate charge to each agreement for service covered under this Rider as described above, unless the service qualifies for a waiver of the REPS Billing Factor for an auxiliary service. An auxiliary service is a non-demand metered, nonresidential service on Schedule SGS for the same customer at the same service location.

1.001302

3.81

\$/month

To qualify for an auxiliary service, not subject to this Rider, the Customer must notify the Company, and the Company must verify that such agreement is considered an auxiliary service, after which the REPS Billing Factor will not be applied to qualifying auxiliary service agreements. The Customer shall also be responsible for notifying the Company of any change in service that would no longer qualify the service as auxiliary.

North Carolina Twelfth Revised Leaf No. 68 Effective for service rendered on and after September 1, 2020 NCUC Docket E-7, Sub 1229 Order dated August 20, 2020